
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Sandra Pentelow
Tel: (0113) 37 88655

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

Meeting to be held in 6 & 7 - Civic Hall, Leeds on
Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 10.00 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

N Buckley - Alwoodley;
C Campbell - Otley and Yeadon;

N Dawson - Morley South;
P Gruen - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;

A Ogilvie - Beeston and Holbeck;
D Ragan - Burmantofts and Richmond 

Hill;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;

C Towler - Hyde Park and Woodhouse;
P Truswell (Chair) - Middleton Park;

P Wadsworth - Guiseley and Rawdon;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1. To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2. To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3. If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified. 



C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 24 JANUARY 2018

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 24 January 2018.

1 - 6

7  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT - DRAFT SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
REPORT

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the appended draft 
inquiry report which is presented to the Scrutiny 
Board for consideration and agreement.

7 - 42

8  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO HOUSING MIX - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

To consider the report of the Head of Governance 
and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development which sets out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from 
the Scrutiny inquiry into Housing Mix.

43 - 
60



D

9  FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

To consider a report of the Director of City 
Development which facilitates scrutiny of flood risk 
management functions as required by sections 4 & 
6 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.

61 - 
78

10  WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2017/18 municipal year.

79 - 
104

11  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
not present to see or hear the proceedings either as 
they take place (or later) and to enable the reporting of 
those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is 
available from the contacts on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at 
any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT) 
 

WEDNESDAY, 24TH JANUARY, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Truswell in the Chair 

 Councillors N Buckley, C Campbell, 
R Grahame, P Gruen, J Jarosz, A Ogilvie, 
E Taylor and C Towler 

 
 
 

52 Late Items - City Development- Carillion  
 

Minute 57 refers to this item of business.  
 
The Scrutiny Board agreed to consider this item of business. The information 
was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but was subsequently 
made available on the Council’s website.  
 

53 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting. 
 

54 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson, Councillor D 
Ragan and Councillor Paul Wadsworth. 
 
Notification was received that Councillor J Jarosz was to substitute for 
Councillor N Dawson and Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for 
Councillor D Ragan. 
 

55 Minutes - 20 December 2017  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 20 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

56 Road Casualty Reduction Initiatives  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview of the progress made on the Leeds Killed and Seriously Injured 
(KSI) road casualty reduction programmes, with emphasis on reducing 
casualties for vulnerable road users. The report also provided an update on 
road safety initiatives delivered since the last this area was last scrutinised in 
October 2016. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

 Leeds Safer Roads Action Plan 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

 Road Safety Engineering Schemes 

 Road Safety Education, Training and Publicity, Year Planner 2017 
 
 
The following representatives were in attendance:  
 

 Inspector Nick Berry – West Yorkshire Police 

 Chief Inspector Chris Corkindale – West Yorkshire Police 

 Gary Bartlett, Chief Officer, Highways and Transportation 

 Andrew Hall, Head of Transportation 

 Becky James, Team Leader (Road Safety) 
 
The key areas of discussion were:  
 

 The range of proposals for road safety improvements for 2017 and 
beyond and the progress made. 

 The formation and membership of the West Yorkshire Safer Roads 
Executive Group.  

 The announcement by Chief Inspector Chris Corkindale that a West 
Yorkshire bespoke road policing strategy is being launched. He added 
that considerable progress has been made since road safety was last 
scrutinised, particularly with regard to resources, with a very recent 
decision taken to separate out specialist roads policing. The Board 
welcomed this information.  

 The review and restructuring of Neighbourhood Policing Teams who 
will utilise intelligence to bid for operational support for roads policing.  
Members are still encouraged to report local issues directly to their 
Neighbourhood Policing Team. 

 The importance in planning and engineering in the provision of safer 
highways.  

 The acknowledgement that police resources are being increased, 
however even taking account of the increase, resources will still be less 
than in 2010. 

 The acknowledgement that 20mph zones are effective in the 
improvement of road safety, however there is a need for enforcement 
where this is the only avenue to reduce killed and seriously injured 
numbers. 

 The intended use of more covert enforcement which is addressed in 
the roads policing strategy. 

 The delivery of pro-laser courses 

 Clarity was sought regarding ‘Copenhagen style’ design at junctions 
 Clarity was sought regarding addressing anti-social driving behaviour. 

In response the Board was advised that resources must be prioritised 
with a focus on the five most risky behaviours. It was reinforced 
however that anti-social behaviour is not ignored. The city wide 
injunction following the motor bike incident in Leeds city centre was 
highlighted as an example. 

 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

RESOLVED – The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) noted the 
report and thanked West Yorkshire Police representatives for their 
contribution.  
 
 

57 Late item of business entitled 'City Development - Carillion'  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a provided and update of the 
position between the Council and Carillion Construction Ltd.  
 
The following information was appended to the report:  

 East Leeds Orbital Route Contract Award, Report to the Chief 
Highways Officer, 7th November 2017, author Anne Sweeting 

 Creditsafe, Carillion Construction Ltd 

 Carillion recent awards  
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 Martin Farrington, Director of City Development 

 Oliver Priestley, Highways Project Manager 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 An update on the current position 

 The Board sought clarity on the impact 
[...]
hat lessons 
can be learned. 

 
RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment): 
 

a) Noted the report 
b) Requested that the Principal Scrutiny Advisor communicates the 

request for scrutiny to the Chair of the Scrutiny Board (Strategy and 
Resources) as detailed in the key areas of discussion.  
 

58 Powering up the Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion - Scrutiny 
Inquiry Recommendation Tracking  

 
The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Chief Digital and 
Information Officer submitted a report which set out the progress made in 
response to the recommendations arising from the scrutiny inquiry ‘Powering 
up the Leeds Economy through Digital inclusion.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Appendix 1- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications 
- Appendix 2- An update on progress in relation to Powering up the 

Leeds Economy through Digital Inclusion 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 Dylan Roberts, Chief Digital and Information Officer 

 Richard Hart, Deputy Head of Service, Digital and Reading 

 Jason Tutin, Digital and Learning Development Manager 

  
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the 
scrutiny inquiry ‘Powering up the Leeds Economy through Digital 
Inclusion’.  

 Clarity sought surrounding plans for tablet lending schemes in relation 
to geographic location and potential cohort. The Board were advised of 
the ongoing focus on targeting support to those who are digitally 
excluded as a priority. 

 Confirmation that Elected Members could be influential in supporting 
programmes in their communities through the investment of funding 
available to them.  

 Concern was expressed regarding the ongoing issues relating to 
access to broadband and free Wi-Fi. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

 The Board expressed that overall it is satisfied with progress made and 
will schedule a further review in the next municipal year. 
 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 

 Recommendation 1 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).  

 Recommendation 2 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 3 – Stop Monitoring  

 Recommendation 4– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 5 – Achieved  

 Recommendation 6– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 7– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 8– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 9– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 10– Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 11 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 12 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 13 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring). 

 Recommendation 14 – Achieved 

 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(a) The Scrutiny Board noted the contents of the report 
(b) The recommendation statuses above were approved. 

 
 

59 Leeds Site Allocations Plan (SAP)  
 

The Director of City Development submitted a report which provided an 
overview regarding the preparation of the Site Allocations Plan (SAP) and 
update since the Scrutiny Board meeting of the 21st December 2016. The 
SAP is now at an advanced stage, having been through four stages of public 
consultation, with a fifth one on the Revised Submission Draft Plan scheduled 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 28th February, 2018 

 

to take place between 15th January and 26th February 2018. The 
Development Plan Panel has provided oversight of the plan making process 
since 2012 and made recommendations at all the plan making stages which 
have subsequently been endorsed by the City Council’s Executive Board and 
Full Council. 
 
The following representatives were in attendance: 
 

 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer  

 Lois Pickering, Team Leader Local Plans 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

 Clarity was sought regarding the mechanisms for members of the 
public to raise concerns. The board were advised that representation 
can be made through the public consultation process and directly to the 
Planning Inspector. 

 Clarity was sought regarding the removal of green belt sites in the 
revised SAP due to suggested revised housing numbers referenced in 
the Governments consultation document. The Board were advised that 
the Council are reviewing the housing requirement and the 
Government housing number figure is out for consultation. The housing 
requirement figure cannot be changed through the SAP however the 
Core Strategy review is currently being undertaken and is due to be 
presented to Executive Board in February 2018. 

 The Board acknowledged the need to adopt the SAP however the 
Governments interjection has caused uncertainly which the Board hope 
will be brought to a conclusion and quickly and as equitably as 
possible.  
  

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) considered 
the information contained within the report and presented at the meeting. 
 

60 Work Schedule  
 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decisions, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 
 

61 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 10:30am  
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10.00am) 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12.45pm)  
 

Page 6



Report of Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support

Report to Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment)

Date: 21 March 2018 

Subject: Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report – Sustainable Development 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No
If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No
If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:
Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1 Leeds City Council has an ambition to be the best council in the UK, compassionate 
fair, open and welcoming with an economy that is both prosperous and sustainable, so 
all our communities are successful. The Vision for Leeds 2011 – 2030 supports this 
ambition, stating that by 2030 all communities will be successful where local services, 
including shops and healthcare, are easy to access and meet people’s needs. It also 
states that local cultural and sporting activities are available to all and there are high 
quality buildings, places and green spaces, which are clean, looked after, and respect 
the city’s heritage, including buildings, parks and the history of our communities.  The 
Best Council Plan 2017 – 2018 states that the Council wants everyone to live in good 
quality, affordable homes within clean and well cared for places.  

2 In June 2017 the Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment) resolved to undertake 
and inquiry into Sustainable Development. Terms of Reference for this inquiry were 
agreed at the Scrutiny Board meeting on 19 July 2017, when it was concluded  that the 
Board would consider; 

 The origins and definition of the term, sustainable development.
 The definition of sustainable development, as set out in the National Planning Policy 

Framework
[...]
e reported to the Scrutiny 
Board in July 2018 
 

Page 31



 

Inquiry into Sustainable Development Published xx March 2018 25 

 

 Evidence 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monitoring arrangements 
 
Standard arrangements for monitoring the outcome of the Board’s recommendations will 
apply.  
 
The decision-makers to whom the recommendations are addressed will be asked to submit a 
formal response to the recommendations, including an action plan and timetable, normally 
within two months.  
 
Following this the Scrutiny Board will determine any further detailed monitoring, over and 
above the standard quarterly monitoring of all scrutiny recommendations. 
 

Reports and Publications Submitted/Considered 
 

• Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support, 19 July 2017 
• Presentation , Sustainable Development , 19 July 2017 
• Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 

Development, 27 September 2017 
• Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 

Development, 25 October 2017 
• Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 

Development, 22 November 2017 
• Evidence presented to the Leeds Scrutiny Inquiry, November 2017, The University of 

Leeds, Sustainability Research Institute, Authors: Dr Alice Owen, Dr Katy Roelich and 
Harriet Thew 

• Report of the Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City 
Development, 20 December 2017 

• Draft Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy 2017 – 2023 
• Draft Best Council Plan 2018/19 – 2020/21 

Page 32



 

Inquiry into Sustainable Development Published xx March 2018 26 

 

 Evidence 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Witnesses Heard 
 
 
Andrew Hall – Head of Transportation, Leeds City Council 
Cllr Richard Lewis – Executive Board Member, Regeneration, Transport and Planning. 
Tim Hill - Chief Planning Officer
[...]
Members are asked to: 
• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 
• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result. 
 

7 Background documents2  

None  

8 Appendices 

Appendix 1 -  Consultation on Revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) & 
related planning documents 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                            
2 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. Page 46



Appendix 1 
Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 
Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?        

              
 No  Yes         
              

 

1 - Stop monitoring or 
determine whether 
any further action is 
required.  

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented? 

    

 
               
   Yes     No      
               

   
     Has the set 

timescale passed? 
   

 

          No  

Has the desired 
outcome been 
achieved?  

       

 
                  
         Yes   No   
                
    Yes            

   

    Is there an 
obstacle? 

  6 - Not for review this 
session 

 
               
               

   
2 – Achieved  

       
             
                
              
   Yes       No    
              

   

3 - Not fully 
implemented 
(obstacle). Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   
             

                
              
     Yes     No   
              

   

  4 - Not fully 
implemented 
(Progress made 
acceptable. 
Continue 
monitoring.) 

  5 - Not fully 
implemented 
(progress made not 
acceptable. Scrutiny 
Board to determine 
appropriate action 
and continue 
monitoring)  

            
            

Page 47



Appendix 2 
Position Status Categories 
 
1 - Stop monitoring or determine whether any further action is required 
2 - Achieved 
3 -  Not fully implemented (Obstacle) 
4 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
5 -  Not fully implemented (Progress made not acceptable. Continue monitoring) 
6 -  Not for review this session 
 
Desired Outcome  - That the Core Strategy captures all relevant data  
Recommendation 1 – That the Director of City Development maintains the commitment to a 
selective review of the Core Strategy, which should commence following the release of the 
2014, based household projections.  
 
Formal response:  
The directorate can confirm that there is commitment to a selective review of the Core Strategy. 
The technical elements of this process will be managed by the Head of Strategic Planning in 
liaison with wider key services from across the Council so as to ensure a consistent approach to 
demographic forecasts and analysis.  

The details of this process and timetable require further scoping via Development Plan Panel 
(DPP). Officers advise that the release of the 2014-based sub-national household projections 
will be an important part of the evidence base for this. These are normally released in October 
2016. The process of carrying out a Strategic Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) to support 
an amendment to the Core Strategy housing requirement will take at least 16 months and will 
need to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for consideration at an Examination in Public.  

Key issues to consider, include:  

• the methodology for carrying out an assessment of objectively assessed housing need 
(OAN) is set in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice 
Guidance (PPG). This is the same methodology as was used for the Core Strategy.  

• a Local Plan Expert Group reported to DCLG in March 2016 on reco
[...]
Authority.  (Minute No. 144 refers). 
 
In addition, again with the agreement of the Chair, Board Members were in 
receipt of correspondence from the ‘Save Moor Allerton Hall Primary School’ 
Group which related to agenda item 13 (Outcome of Consultation to join Moor 

Page 84



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 21st March, 2018 

 

Allerton Hall Primary School with Allerton Grange School as a Through-
School and to Increase Primary Learning Places).  (Minute No. 138 refers). 
 

129 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Grants to Arts and Cultural 
Organisations', Councillor Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her 
respective roles as a member of the Yorkshire Dance Board of Management 
and also as a member of the Leeds Grand Theatre and Opera House Board 
of Management.  (Minute No. 145 refers). 
 
In addition, again, although no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests were declared, 
in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Improving Standards in the Private 
Rented Sector – Consideration for Selective Licensing', Councillors Coupar 
and Rafique drew the Board’s attention to the fact that they had respective 
interests in properties that they did not live in and were not located within the 
proposed areas for potential introduction of the scheme. Similarly, Councillor 
Andrew Carter drew the Board’s attention to the fact that his wife (Councillor 
Amanda Carter) had an interest in property in which they did not reside and 
which were not located within the proposed areas for potential introduction of 
the scheme.  (Minute No. 141 refers). 

130 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on the 13th 
December 2017 be approved as a correct record. 
REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING 
 

131 Core Strategy Selective Review (Publication Draft)  
Further to Minute No. 147, 8th Fe
[...]
ief Digital and Information Officer will take any decision to enter into 
any shared service schedules under the Council’s existing Officer 
Delegation Scheme. 

DATE OF PUBLICATION:  FRIDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY 2018  
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS: 5.00 P.M., FRIDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY 2018 
 
 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 January 2018
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable Development - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report
	SD inquiry report V4 with pre-publication advice
	Monitoring arrangements
	Reports and Publications Submitted/Considered


	8 Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix - Recommendation Tracking
	Appendix 1
	Position Status Categories
	Table 1: Monitoring of 2015/16 – proportion of all new housing per room
	Table 1: Proportion of all new housing per room
	Appendix 1 NPPF Consultation proposals briefing note March 2018

	9 Flood Risk Management Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Progress 2017
	Appendix 2 - Appendix C - List of Measures 21032018
	Appendix 3 - FRM Incidents Report January 18

	10 Work Schedule
	I&I work schedule
	Printed minutes 07th-Feb-2018 13.00 Executive Board




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

SCRUTINY BOARD (INFRASTRUCTURE AND INVESTMENT)

WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor P Truswell in the Chair

Councillors N Buckley, R Grahame, 
P Gruen, D Ragan, E Taylor, C Towler and 
P Wadsworth

62 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared at the meeting.

63 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor N Dawson, Councillor C 
Campbell and Cllr A Ogilvie. 

Notification was received that Councillor R Grahame was to substitute for Cllr 
N Dawson. 

64 Minutes - 24 January 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 January 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

65 Scrutiny Inquiry into Sustainable Development - Draft Scrutiny Inquiry 
Report 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report and 
appended draft inquiry report which was presented to the Scrutiny Board for 
consideration and agreement.

The following representatives were in attendance:
 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer 
 David Feeney, Head of Strategic Planning
 Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Advisor
 Cllr Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member

RESOLVED - The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment): 

a) agreed the Scrutiny Inquiry report following its inquiry into Sustainable 
Development.
b) advised that a directors response to the recommendations made, be 
requested for consideration at the July 2018 meeting.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

66 Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix - Recommendation Tracking 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support and the Director of City 
Development submitted a report which set out the progress made in 
responding to the recommendations arising from the Scrutiny inquiry into 
Housing Mix.

The following representatives were in attendance:
 

 Tim Hill, Chief Planning Officer
 Martin Elliot, Group Manager, Policy and Plans
 Councillor Richard Lewis, Executive Board Member 

The following information was appended to the report: 

 NPPF Consultation Proposals Briefing, March 2018.

The key areas for discussion were:
 

 Progress made in responding to recommendations arising from the 
Scrutiny Inquiry into Housing Mix.

 The acknowledgement that planning has evolved and changed since 
the inquiry was undertaken, and there is therefore a need for a 
separate debate regarding the current situation. 

 The review of NPPF. The Board were advised that there may be 
changes to the definition of affordable housing and this may have an 
impact of viability. More advice will be provided once known. 

 The extent to which neighbourhood plans and forums are able to 
impact on housing mix, the overall levels of housing need across the 
city and the quality of development in neighbourhood areas. The Board 
were advised that the Government is still supportive of the 
development of neighbourhood plans. The Board felt however that the 
success of these plans will still need to be tested to ensure that they 
have value in planning terms.

 Detail was sought regarding the proportion of 1-2 bedroom properties 
being built within outer-areas of Leeds in comparison to those within 
city-center localities.

 Clarity was sought in relation to undeveloped planning approvals which 
has a direct impact on 5 year land supply. 

 Bedroom numbers and the need for quality 2 bedroom starter homes 
and good quality homes for older people. The Board were advised that 
conversations are being had with Developers at pre-application stage 
regarding schemes and housing types, including houses that meet the 
needs of an aging or disabled population, including bungalows.

 The disconnect between the housing desired by the Council and 
planning policy and what that can deliver.

 The request for City Centre development to be reported separately to 
the rest of the City.(recommendation 8)



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

 With regard to NPPF consultation, the Board understand that there is 
more than 20k planning permissions granted where development not 
started and 13k permissions going through the system. Which would if 
developed meet the 5 year land supply. It is felt that there needs a 
system where build out is required to be time limited, or where further 
planning permission is not granted until previous permissions are 
developed. The Board felt strongly that the current planning policy is 
skewed in favour of developers and this needs to change to bring 
greater balance and  sustainability into planning system. 

The status of recommendations were agreed as follows:

 Recommendation 1- Achieved 
 Recommendation 2- Achieved 
 Recommendation 3- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 4- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 5- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 8 – Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 9- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 Recommendation 10- Not fully implemented (Progress made 

acceptable. Continue monitoring).
 
RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
 
a)  noted the information contained within the report of the Head of 
Governance and Scrutiny Support and Director of City Development.

b)  considered the written and verbal information provided by those in 
attendance.

c)  approved the above recommendation statuses as above.

d) with reference to recommendation 2 (now achieved), the Board felt that the 
proposed changes to the NPPF and the standardization of methodology with 
regard to viability is still ongoing and significant, and therefore requested that 
a general update position be reported to the Scrutiny Board when progress is 
next reviewed.

e) that the views of the Scrutiny Board in response to the NPPF consultation 
be taken into consideration by the Director of City Development in the overall 
response to Government by Leeds City Council.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

67 Flood Risk Management Strategy 

The Board considered the report of the Director of City Development which 
facilitates scrutiny of flood risk management functions as required by sections 
4 & 6 of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010.
 
The following information was appended to the report:
 

 Appendix 1 - Progress 2017
 Appendix 2- List of Measures Appendix C 
 Appendix 3- FRM Incidents Report, January 2018

 
The following representatives were in attendance to respond to Members 
queries and comments:
 

 Jonathan Moxon, Flood Risk Manager
 Cllr Richard Lewis, Executive Member for Regeneration, Transport and 

Planning

 The key areas for discussion were:

 Progress made in 2017 in relation to the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy.

 The Board were advised that the Local Flood Risk Management 
Strategy would be reviewed and redrafted later in 2018. 

 Killingbeck Meadows, Wykebeck and Halton Moor and the 
development of reservoirs for run-off water.

 The long term floor risk programme with the Environment Agency and 
DEFRA, for which money is allocated. Business cases are still in 
development to secure that funding. 

 The case for local control and management of flood risk.

 
RESOLVED- The Scrutiny Board (Infrastructure and Investment):
 
a)  noted the information contained within the report of the Director of City 
Development.
b)  considered the written and verbal information provided by those in 
attendance. 

c) requested that the draft revised Flood Risk Management Strategy be 
brought to a future meeting for consideration.

68 Work Schedule 

The Head of Governance and Scrutiny Support submitted a report regarding 
the Board’s work schedule for the 2017/18 municipal year. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 11th April, 2018

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going discussions and scheduling 
decision, the Board’s outline work schedule be approved. 

69 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 11 April 2018 at 11:00am
(pre-meeting for all Board Members at 10:45am)

The meeting concluded at 11:35am


